



State Water Resources Control Board

In Reply Refer to: KB:INV 14611

CERTIFIED MAIL

South Cloverdale Water Company C/O Linda Farey

CERTIFIED MAIL NO:

REPORT OF INSPECTION AND NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR WATER RIGHTS LICENSE 5767 (A014045) AND LICENSE 13102 (A25682) – SONOMA COUNTY

On October 20, 2022, staff from the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), Division of Water Rights (Division), conducted an inspection of Water Rights A014045 & A25682 located at Sonoma County Assessor's Parcel Number 116- 310- 053-000. The purpose of the inspection was to observe the diversion and use of water occurring on the site and to evaluate compliance with the curtailment order issued for the Russian River Watershed.

Enclosed is the Curtailment Inspection Report (Report) for Water Rights A014045 & A25682 that includes Division staff observations, findings, and the corrective action necessary for compliance with the emergency regulations. Division staff concluded that SCWC diverted water during the curtailment period for domestic use for human health and safety (HHS) purposes. The Curtailment Certification forms submitted for Water Rights A014045 & A25682 via the online portal acknowledges and certifies that the water is being diverted under provision 878.1 for health and safety purposes; however, there is no record of a Health and Safety Certification form on file with the Division.

Regulations require diverters who divert under provisions of California Code of Regulations Title 23 Section 878.1 for HHS needs must submit to the Deputy Director certification of compliance with the requirements. South Cloverdale Water Company must complete and submit the Human Health and Safety form for through the Water Right Form and Survey Submittal Portal at the following link:

https://public.waterboards.ca.gov/WRInfo

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Also enclosed are copies of the 2022 Curtailment Order packets for A014045 & A25682 which gives the credentials needed to log into the Water Right Form and Survey Submittal Portal. The State Water Board retains the authority and discretion to take enforcement action based on the findings contained in the report.

If you have questions concerning this correspondence, please contact me at Kathy.Bare@waterboards.ca.gov. Written correspondence can be provided and addressed to the following address: State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights, P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100, Attention: Kathy Bare

Sincerely,

Kathryn Bare, Water Resource Control Engineer

Sacramento Valley Enforcement Unit

Division of Water Rights

Lilling Bare

Enclosures: Division of Water Rights Curtailment Inspection Report dated 12/29/2022

2022 Curtailment Order packets for A014045 & A25682

ec: Mark Zastrow

mmzastrow@comcast.net

Division of Water Rights

Roberto Cervantes

Roberto.Cervantes@waterboards.ca.gov

Lang Khang

Lang.Khang@waterboards.ca.gov